. TZOZ ‘07 +940100 "AopLIny) YO Py 3G 0) pANPIDIS S BUpaW JISd 3L YL,

TT/90/01 VANIDY D38d

pawinoipy Juiissy
paduRYILN JupjeWw
uawasly 4] JO SUGEIPUGI PUR SWLIFL S0 JIR UM [mau} 5¢ UG|1ELS 35 OF {mau) UGISIAIQ JUSWIFRURKY USIINISUO])
ZL UONRIS a4 WOy 18] 13[0)d SIQRIINIQ U SINMISS JO UORdISI] ¢ UONINE 7 SunasuiBua/slom gng jo uawnedag
Uf ZZ# WS 1ILI0D O} U] 'SIIAIFS JULINSUCT BOPRINIISUG) |BILIA SNOIURYRDSIN SAI|AIIS JURYNSVOD [EIIIN pady eIIN
pue suopels asld Joj SINAIIS (3D 10 U ‘Sanasas Bupnsuo) WIA pue A |I9ISIA PUR SUD|IEIS 30 10) SII|ASRS 13D
bTILTI60 Y3 uIMIAG ‘BTOZ ‘8T 3quinndas paandaxa Afjeu|2uo ‘LGE-P68E "ON 12BAUO) Jeyl £ "ON WFWPUIWY DRIUC) L1-29-d yuws uiqon
“a3enFue| 1Ieajuod prepuels s A1 Y1 pUe J1H 3yl Ul paplaosd
S¥ 2J¢ SUCIIPUOD PUR SULIF] JFYI0 Y 033 Jjqedjide 1503 padIna-01-10u & yum
130 FSRYIING |RAPIMPUL we AQ PAZUOYINE 34 Jjeys JuwadiTe Siy3 JIpun pawiopad ueISIAIY] JWIWSFRURW UONINNSUT)
pafoad YIBI DOD0OT00OT'TS JO SSIUPIIQIPY] Wnwipew Mmau € 03 00'000°000'TS 18 Juuasauduz/sxiom d|gnd Jo wuawnedag
Af SSAUPAINAPU] WNLLXEW Y1 ISEDU 01 papuawe 3 “Tujuapier pue Auady)isay Juuapiey pue Aulsay Yws uigoy
Luonaduwo wisolg 40) SANARS Bupduiiul |RuUoisSR)0Id S0} “IU| ‘YHWS WA PUB IAucSyIES Jo w0YS 10y 533115 Funaduidug jeuoissyold
1afoad, A Ayl UIIMIIQ ‘0Z0Z ‘ET Adenugag paindana AjjeujBuc ‘L T-HSED 'ON PRNQUOD eyl £ "ON JIWPUIUIY 1DEJU0Y) (1% Fuon ussg
“FWES Y} UL [|BYS SUDHPULD pue
SULIIL SN0 [y "SUOIIPUOD PUR SWLIRL IIYC IV "SE'LYIPET'TS SUIRLWAS SSIUPAIqapU)
winwipew 3y {00'0¢ JO waunsn{pe 3au v U] Tunsas ‘2L TLT'SES 0 JUNOWE Ayl 1)
yoddng 1) 10} Jjwy] paIdA-01-10U MIU B PPE O) PUR 'D0"0S JO W) MIM & O ‘BZELE'VS
Aq sanaids BupasuBug jeInPnag pue ST IEE'9SS JO MW MAV B 01 SGTEBTIOTS
Aq SnAIS [RIVAWIONAUT 'G59ZI'EES JO MW MU B O TY'ELB'TS AQ SIS
Supaau)Pu3 BA)) BE'ETS 0TS JO W MIU 03 [KIUYIH0 10§ SHW| PEIIXI-0I-10U 3D uoIsiAlg wawadeuey UoRINLSUEY
@SR 01 £, {, UGIYXT S® PAYNUIP] AIRWIING 334 PUE 4, HIGIYXT S© PIYIUIP) SINARS g Bunaauidul /SYI0M 2(Gnd 40 IUdwLedaq
10 adod§ paydeLie Iyt 310400100U] 0 PIPUIWE 3 MY 5 JSUIIEXT [BIPIN MIN ) PO SJAVIWEN] |BNPIW
3O UBISEQ) PUR UONFHAS AUS Sunvwesiosd aog saajases Tupasu|Bug puR [RINIYRY MIN J0O udysaq pue uoIBRS NS Tupwwesdoad Joy PIFNY2INI) Wil
LJuouapdwios JRUC|SS3J014 104 SIS UD|SIQ |BUOISTAOLY JO) YHWS WEYSUD pue Afauonper saajasag TupaduiBug pue |RINDIUYIRY |RUDISSA0L]
patoag, 30 A3 g3 UIIMIAG ‘0Z0Z b MRNIQI) PRINJIXS Ajjeu|2U0 ‘H5L0T "ON WERIUOD Jeyl ¥ "ON JUIWPUIWY PRIIUOY ST-LT-d Buoq uaans
WS FYI VB3I ||PYS
SUOIYPUOY PUE SULIFT SO [V "00°000'SZES 0 WNUHXEW [€30) Mau € 03 00'000°00TS WAWCERAR] JNLOUSST JO #XY0
AQ SSAUPGIPY] WINLIXEW Sy} ISEINUY O) PIpUIWE Iq "EPUOYY VeYV/IMua) EPHO|J FIUL|[W/33183] IUIWWO) ydjopuey p3
ARWW) 11993 10 sg Tuuueld puet B JupRudul pad 4oy oW IIN 11337 204 s3ajasa5 Jupuueld pue g Jupauiug gD
rz/0Z/80 1§ swiy) ‘purjiul  pue HIAUODIRS §O AYD 3y} USR] TZ-S660L 'ON 1RIUC) Jey) 1 'ON WIWPUIWY 1IRIA) 02-05-d SRWOoYL [PeYN
“SME| IS PUE |E33p3) A ed(dde puE s3.npacoid pue sHHod d
‘saaueuipac $AND Ayl M auedwod aunsua o3 pue Audlie Juisn Ayl jo AL
ays Ajep 01 epdosdde [F5und) [RIBUSD §O PO YN PUR JANPOD WIWINI0LY Wwawyedag sanaasg 3ata|dwy esandadQ-uesa] wuyjoie}
YD A Aq paacsdde aq Aew se 0¥yl sallueyd Jousy yYons yym pItsasad SINAIFG IANEISIUIIPY YO
se (d4u) 1esodaig 104 15anbay/5a0|M35 40 3dods 3y aacadde INNWWOD Y3 JeYL 2025 MaADY 73 AINPOLU| ZT-Bb-d vusagig ey
wawyeda sasiaes sadojduy
SIS WRYNSUCT Styausg eiandasg-uesa) ou|oied
“3PO7) WIWANI0L YL JO (3} ZOE'ITT VOIS YUM IIUBPIOIIE Uj PIALSIII panaday sjesodoid
spesodoud (2) ama 34l jo vopenead yum Julp d dde 33wwo) aq eyl (Z) oM Jo uoen|EAZ YA PIA0AJ 0 jerddy IT8Ed ewsag|q AMew
IW0OLNO <zmhﬂuou NOLLOW NOILDY 2 TLLLL # WALI SLIQUITPY I IULOIGNS
290 "3 DI sawef

Lseal] ‘[jauapy weuuag
UROITRYD) MeNIAN] URSN(]  SISqUITA] 3TN0

FUTooW SWeaL
Sunaapy swea) utof
TOTTE T4 “dptauosye]
1ang ueSoy ‘N #1T Fuiping ied pa
158 Woo)] a>uarajuo)) ‘100[f pysa
Wre 00:01 ‘TZOT ‘90 £3q0Q Aepsiny )
ONIIITW FJALLINNOD NOILYNTVYAT SADIANIS TYNOISSIIOUd
YANIOV D3Sd
AD1LON DITANd







EMPLOYEE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Where lllorida Begins.
MEMORANDUM
Date: September 22, 2022
To: Dustin Freeman, Chairman

From: Mary DiPernga, Chief, Compensation and Benefits

Professional Services Evaluation Committee - &M
'Mauzb Sy .

Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Comp ion and Bengfits

Employee Services Department . , }
quwnaf

Subject: Review of RFP Submittals for P-38-22 Benefits Consultant Services

The Employee Services Department received only two (2) valid proposals for the RFP
solicitation for the Benefit Consulting Services RFP (P-38-22).

Per Section 126.302(f) of the Procurement Code if:

“PSEC receives responses from less than three proposers, it shall resolicit proposals from
proposers previously solicited and from additional persons, unless it determines, in writing,
that no advantage would be oblained by resoliciting. Notwithstanding the number of
responses raceived, PSEC may proceed to consider those proposers responding to the
resolicitation or 1o the initial solicilation if it determines, in wiiling, that no advantage
would be obtained by resoliciting.”

Procurement e-mailed AON, Brown & Brown, Compass CGI, Gallagher. Greene Hazel,
Mercer, and Robinson Bush Consulting and invited them to bid on the RFP.

The existing contract for services with Gallagher Benefit Services expires on December
31, 2022 and there are no extension provisions In the existing contract beyond December
31st.

Considering the foregoing information, staff requests the process that should be
followed to ensure the continued services of the Benefit Consulting Services.

117 W. DUVAL ST., SUITE 150 | JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 | PHONE: 904.255.5555 | www.col.nel/benchits base 1
age






City of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Employee Services Department
City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE
MEMORANDUM

To: Dustin Freeman, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committee _ V
. . _&u_ﬁ-—-—-—
From: Mary DiPcrna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits MC 1 b
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits

2
Re: Certification Letter for P-48-22 ACA Administrative Services @! u{u“_’w

Date: September 26, 2022

Please take the appropriate action to issue a Reguest for Proposal (RFP) referenced above.
The foilowing information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance Code.

l. The general purpose of this RFP is to select a qualified provider who is interested and capable of providing ACA
Administrative services for the City of Jacksonville.

!’-J

The objectives of this service are to provide services at affordable and competitive costs.
3 The estimated period of time that the plan will be needed is May 1, 2023 through April 30, 2028.

4, The estimated cost is unable to be determined at this time. This information can be provided after the final fee
and contract negotiations,

Al The proposed service will not be duplicated because the current contract expires on April 30, 2023.

0. List of current contracts or prior services that will be related 10 the proposed service. Worxtime currently has the
coatract, and it will expire April 30, 2023.

7. The City cannot perform this service due to lack of personnel.

8. A subcommittee composed of Mary DiPera, Chicf, Compensation and Benefits (255-5552) and Carolina Teran-
Ocegucra, Manager, Compensation and Benefits (255-5553) will accept and review all proposals submitted for
this service.

9. The funding source for internal billing is Fund 56201, Center 131103, and Accoum 531090.

10 The names and addresses of specific consultants the using agency wishes to be included in the solicitation
process:



~_ bity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY

ONE COTY. ONE IACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chairman Professional Services Evaluation Committee

FROM: Paul Crawford, Director of Business Developme@
SUBJECT: England-Thims and Miller, Inc. Contract (P-50-20) Amendment Number One (1)

DATE: September 27" 2022

The subject contract was awarded with an effective date of April 8", 2021 to procure civil engineering
and land planning services at Cecil Commerce Center. The contract is for an initial three (3) year
term, with an option to extend two (2) additional one (1) year terms. England-Thims & Miller, Inc.
(ETM) has completed a series of projects and has assisted with the needed day-te-day planning and
engineering services related to economic development projects at Cecil Commerce Center, including
several prospects for developing the Cecil Megasite.

This amendment is to modify the maximum indebtedness to reflect the required work to be completed
by ETM. OED requests authorization to increase the maximum indebtedness of the subject contract
by $100,000.00, to a new maximum indebtedness to the City of $325,000.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend the City amend the subject contract with ETM as follows:

1) The costs for work under Paragraph 3, Maximum Indebtedness, increase in the amount of
$100,000.00, to a new maximum indebtedness of $325,000.00.

2} All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

The contractor, ETM, continues to provide outstanding service under the contract. Additional funds
are budgeted to effect this proposed change to the contract.

Please contact Paul Crawford at 255-5446 if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Thank you for your assistance.



70995 -2/

SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

AND
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.
FOR
CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LAND PLANNING SERVICES FOR CECIL COMMERCE
CENTER/ALLIANCE FLORIDA

THIS CONTRACT (the “Contract”) is made and entered into this 5th day of May, 2021,
but is made effective as of April 8, 2021 (the “Effective Date™), by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE (the “City™), a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the
laws of the State of Florida, ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC. (the “Contractor”), a Florida
corporation, with offices located at 14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258, for
Civil Engineering and Land Planning Services for Cecil Commerce Center/Alliance Florida (the
“Project”).

WHEREAS, the City (as the “Buyer”) issued a Request for Proposal No. P-50-20 dated
December 21, 2020, bid date January 27, 2021 (the “RFP”) for certain services described in the
RFP (the “Services”); and

WHEREAS, based on Contractor’s response to the RFP dated January 27, 2021, consisting
of 42 pages (the “Response”), the City has negotiated and awarded this Contract to Contractor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
contained below, the parties agree as follows:

1. Performance of Services. The Services will be performed by Contractor as
specified in the RFP and the Response and Exhibit A attached hereto.

2. Compensation. Contractor will be paid by the City for the Services on a monthly
invoice basis, in accordance with the Contract Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, the
City’s maximum indebtedness, for all products and services under this Contract shall be a fixed
monetary amount not-to-exceed TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($225,000.00)

4. Term. The initial term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and
shall expire on March 20, 2024, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with the
terms of the RFP. This Contract may be renewed for up to two (2) additional one (1) year periods
by (1) the City, in its sole discretion, upon written notice to Contractor at least sixty (60) days prior
to end of the then-current term, or (ii) upon the mutual agreement of the parties.



s. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents which
are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein and which, in case of conflict, shall have priority
in the order listed:

e This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments
Any amendments to the RFP
Specific Information Regarding the RFP (Section 1 of the RFP)
Description of Services (Section 4 of the RFP)
General Instructions to Respondents (Section 2 of the RFP)
General Terms and Conditions of Agreement (Section 3 of the RFP)
Any Purchase Order under the Contract
The Response, provided that any terms in the Response that are prohibited
under the RFP shall not be included in this Contract.

6. Notices. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered
by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the following:

As to the CITY:

City of Jacksonville

Office of Economic Development, Suite 275
117 W. Duval Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

As to the CONTRACTOR:

England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
14775 Old St. Augustine Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32258

7. Contract Managers. Each Party will designate a Contract Manager during the
term of this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee the Party's performance of its duties
and obligations pursuant to the terms of this Contract. As of the Effective Date, CITY’S Contract
Manager is Michael Thomas, and the CONTRACTOR'S Contract Manager is Robert Kermitz.
Each Party shall provide prompt written notice to the other Party of any changes to the Party's
Contract Manager or his or her contact information; provided, such changes shall not be deemed
Contract amendments and may be provided via email.

8. Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties hereto for the Services to be performed and furnished by the CONTRACTOR. No
statement, representation, writing, understanding, agreement, course of action or course of
conduct, made by either party or any representative of either party, which is not expressed herein
shall be binding. CONTRACTOR may not unilaterally modify the terms of this Contract by
affixing additional terms to materials delivered to the CITY (e.g., “shrink wrap” terms
accompanying or affixed to a deliverable) or by including such terms on a purchase order or
payment document. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is entering into this Contract for its
own purposes and not for the benefit of any third party.



9, Amendments. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendment to this
Contract, or any of the terms, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only when in
writing and signed by the authorized officer, agent or representative of each of the parties hereto.

10.  Counterparts. This Contract, and all amendments thereto, may be executed in

several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts
together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the day and year first
above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Brian Hughes
By hiel Administrative Officer

For: Wayor Lenny Curry
Lenny Curry Under Authority of;
Mayor Executive Order No: 2019-02

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and un-impounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of

monies provided therein to be paid.

Directar of Finance

CITY Contract Number: 'ZQQQLﬁ 'é/

Form Approved:

2021_England_Thims__Miller_contract_for_Civil_Engineer_and_Land_Planning_Services_for_Cecil Commerce_Center DOCX

ATTEST: ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

f_\ 5 '
Byj}ld}k m‘{\ﬁk_)v‘ By 7 [ lu-"ﬂlf//

Signdture Signature

K-Q‘Db\r\ MeNlaur lsbart T term e
Type/Print Name Type/Print Name
Eyecubind Pssistandt Vice Dreciontl”
Title Title



Exhibit A

Description of Services and Deliverables

The Consultant will be asked to perform the following:

1. Develop land plans, as needed, for development parcels shown in master plan. The
land plans should include but should not be limited to the following: conceptual
building size and layout (based on use), proposed retention pond locations, wetland
boundaries, points of ingress and egress, and any known easements or other
impediments to development.

2. Plan traffic circulation and utility infrastructure to adequately serve development

parcels and sub-parcels, as needed.

Manage the CCC master stormwater system permiits currently in place.

Review and modify (if necessary) any traffic concurrency agreements for CCC.

Provide topographical and boundary surveys as well as wetland delineations for

development parcels, as needed.

6. Provide construction contract management and construction inspection services

(CEI) on all City Engineering projects at CCC.

Attend all CCC related meetings as requested by OED staff.

Coordinate and communicate, at the request of OED staff, with all City and State

agencies that regulate development at CCC.

9. Potentially assist in the following projects:

* Ongoing sitewide drainage maintenance and improvement

10. Any and all such other engineering and land planning services, which are deemed

necessary by the OED staff, for Cecil Commerce Center.

S

® N

Reporting Structure

The following diagrams describe the reporting structure, for all of the managing parties,
involved in the development of Cecil Commerce Center:

Master Planning Design Elements

OED COJ Engineering Division

Sub Consultant




Infrastructure and Utility Engineering Projects

COJ Engineering Division

Sub Censultant

It is intended that Consultant’s services will result in all drawings, specifications, and
other documents needed for the City to obtain required permits, seek bids, and
contracts for construction of the project.



Exhibit B

Civil Engineering & Land Planning Services for Cecil Commerce Center

ETM Billable Rates 2021
2/19/2021
Position Title Billable Rate (5/HR)
Principal-in-Charge $245.00
Senior Project Manager $228.16
Project Manager $180.00
Assistant Project Manager $147.00
Senior Engineer $190.01
Engineer (PE) $157.00
| Engineer (1) $98.48

Senior Landscape Architect $168.00
Landscape Architect $142.62
Senior Graphics Technician $145.76
Senior Planner $182.00
Planner $142.86
GIS Manager $184.61
GIS Programmer $156.74
GIS Analyst $107.60
CADD/GIS Technician $94.46
Senior Engineering Designer $132.05
Engineering Designer $111.17
CEl Senior inspector $140.42
CEl Inspector $103.44
Administrative Support $84.00
Overhead Rate: 200.00%
Profit: 10%

ETM current Overhead Rate is 203.62% per FDOT audit, see FDOT letter dated 8/7/2020.

RFP terms allow up to 200% overhead and 10% profit and was used to calculate above rates.






City of Jacksenvilie, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engmeeanng & Construction Managament! Division
214 N. Hogan Streel, 10" Flaor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE o i

September 19, 2022
TO: Gregory W, Pease, Chairparson
Prolessional Services Evaluation € L

THRU John P. Pappas, P.E. ~~ :7@4
Diractor .

FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. M%
Director of Operations 5 A e 7 —
Tim Crulchiield, (@wﬁ/’} G P,
Director of Opgralions: Mead 's Office

RE: P-17-19 Profassional Architeciural and Engineering Services for Programming, Site Selection and Design
ol New Medical Examiner's Office
Conftract 10754 Amendment 4 PO 600682-20-021

IT support services are needed to provide data egquipment specifications and layout lor the Medical Examinar's OHice
Nagotiations have resulled in the in the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit | and Fee Summary, Exhibit 4. Gresham
Smith is commitied to meeling the 20% JSEB participation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is o recommend that Contracd 10754, onginally execuled February 4, 2020 between tha City of
Jacksonville and Gresham Smith for Professional Dasign Sarvices for Professional Archilectural and Enginsering
Services for Programming, Site Selecton and Design of the New Madical Examiner's Oflice be amendad to incorporate
the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit | and Fea Summary, Exhibit J, 1o decrease the not to exceed limits for.
Geotechnical to a new limit of $16,519.88, Civil Engineering Svcs by $1.879.41 1o a new lmii of $33,626.59.
Environmental Svcs by $20,283.95 1o a naw limil o} $56,337 25 and Structural Eng Sves by $4,973.28 to a new limil of
$0.00 and 1o add a new not to exceed limil for IT Support in the amount of $35,271.72 resulling in a net adjusiment of
$00.00. The mawimum indebledness ramaing $2,484,647.35. All other terms and conditions are as provided in the RFP
and the Cily's standard coniract language.

Fundin:; for this . r0'ect should be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: _ TOTAL
006237 _ $0.00
JPP/lw
Attachmenl.  Exhibits 1 & J
JSEB Participation
co: Lor West, Enginearing and Construction Managamant

Maria C. Williams, P.E., Engineer Managar, Engineering and Construclion Managemen!



Gresham
N Smith

August 30, 2022

Mana C. Williams, P.E.

City of Jacksonville | Department of Public Works
214 N, Hogan Streel - 10th Floor

Jacksonvilte, FL 32202

Subject COJ-Medical Examiner's Office
Ameandment #i4
Information Technology Support Services
Gresham Smith Project Number 44464.01

Dear Maria

We appreciate the opportunity to submit Amendment #4 to add Information Technology {IT) Support Services o the current
scope of work for the Medical Examiner Office project thal includes the Site Assessmant Agreement, Amendments #1-#3. The
COJIT Teamn recently advised us that they will not be able to provide data equipment specifications, layouts for the MEO as
wa had previously thought. Eng Engineering has engaged Mark Tarrance 1o provide third party IT Support Services due o his
famdanty with city bast practices for data/network systems, The following is a summary of the scope of work and fees for IT
Support Services in Amendment #4

« DATA ROOM DESIGN
SCOPE OF WORK
1 T Consultant Scope addilional services:

a. Redline MDF Layout design of racks, trays, equipment based on COJ plans on previous data facifites,
selection of data equipment in coordinalion with CO.J standards with specifications i.e., servers, switches
rack UPS, equipment racks, etc., and review of enginearing infrastruciure design by EEI such as power
distnbution unils. computer room air condilioning units (CRAC]), fire protection system, and pertinent items

b. Assist and review COJ in house systems personnet (Scott) with design/selection of systems and specify
specialty equipment, i.e., access control/cable. IP video surveillance, duress alarm, access controt, and
secunty audio/video secunty intercoms

c. Assisl EEl wilh the development of specificalions for procurement of above noted equipment,

2. Address Requests for Information during Bidding

225 Water Street GreshamSmith.com
. . . Suite 2200
Genine Ingenaity Jacksonville. FL 32202
904.332,6699 Fim's Flatida Cert No AAPOOOO 34 /

CAIBOS / 1B26000797 / LC26000381



COJ MEO Amendmant #4
Augusi 30, 2022

DELIVERABLES

1. IT Consullani Redline markups to EE| fos engineering plans and specifications.
EXCLUSIONS

1. ltems and tasks not mentioned above.

2, Commissioning of IT equipment.

Faes
We proposa crediting unusad fee originally allocatad for site selection as noted below to offset the following fees
assoclated with Amendment #4:

+ Data Room Desion (Eng Engineering 3 3527172
Total Design Services {Hourly Not To Exceed Limits) $ 352N.N2
Nole:

+ The Exhibits in Amendment #4 sre added to prior exhibit sequence in Amendments #1-#3

BASIC SERVICE BILLING SCHEDULE

Site Selection [Original) $191,699.92
80% Building De: end 1} $1,188,335.22
60% Civil Engineering (Amend 2} $54,401.00
Design Implementation {Amend 3) $1,008,461.21

LIT Support Services (Amend 4} $35271.72
Credils Unused Fee-Site Selection

| Alpha Envirotech Consulting Inc {$20.283,95)
Meskell and Associates ($8.135.08)
GM Hill Engineering ($4.973.28)
GAIl Consuliants ($1.87941)
Increzse in Feas (Amend 4} $0.00

Miscelianeous Direct Costs
Total Misc. Direct Costs (Amendment #4) $0.00

The following current design fee and total indebtedness are unchanged by Amendment #4:

Tolal Design Fee $2,440,897.35
Total Indebtedness: $2,464, 647.35

Page | 2



COJ MEO Amendment #4
August 30, 2022

SUMMARY OF MILESTONE DESIGN DURATIONS
The design team will provide a schedule 10 implement the following design tasks upon execution of Amendment #4:

If you have any questions to advance the contract negotiations for the services described in this proposal, please do not hesitate
ta call me at 904-332-6699

Sincerely,
Richard Bouchereau

Vice President
Copy: File

Page | 3



CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART ] - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal Number
Prof. Architectural and Engineering Scrvices for Medical
. P-17-19
Examiners Office
3. Name of Consultant 4, Date of Proposal J
Gresham Smith 26/22
PART Il - LAB RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated
Rate Hours Estimated Cost TOTAL
Architect PO°P I'S Health:
ler:t:; FINCIpal Hemor rica are $96,67 0.00 $000
Architect PRE P& Senor Archatect P-
HJPrc:J::l MM;B: e ot Arehuice $71.67 0.00 $0.00
Senior Enganeer PR Senior Architect
ik et W $65.00 0.00 $0.00
Syslems Analyst § Eng P-7 Arch P-6'P
S e e $58.34 0.00 $0.00
Coordinator T Inu Designer P8
A:’ch:llcc: PSr'Engur‘::c(:tPS-’Cl(?o:;unator $5 1.67 0.00 $0.00
T6 Intenor Designer P& Architect
Pl-gngl:e‘er .ln:cnurr DcSI;\c'r“ $45.00 0.00 $0.00
B5/Coardimator 15 Inlem Arch P-3 intetn
Desger $38.34 0.00 $0.00
P3/Coordinator T4 Intem Arch P2 Inte
Desguer e $31.67 0.00 $0.00
P2'intern E P2'System Analysl CAD
P S Py Ak $28.34 0.00 50.00
Designer P $25.00 0.00 $0.00
Adminstmuve Suppon $21.67 0.00 $0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 0 Hours $0.00 |
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administralive)
165.00% $0.00

7. SUBTOTAL: [abor + Overhead {ltems_5 & 6)

[E-LRQELL. ___Labor Related Costs (ltem /)

= =
PART i1l - OTHER COSTS

9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs

0.09
10%

Transportation & Shipping $0.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $0.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL 0. 00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6. 8, 9 and 10) $£0.00
i1. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiling Amount)
Geotechnichal Meskel & Assoc (8,135.08)
Civil Eng Sves- GAIL Consultants (1,879.41)
Environmental Sves  Alpha Environmental {20,283.95)
Structural Eng Sves GM Hill (4,973.28)
IT Support Mark Tarrance $35.271.72
= 30.00 )
PAR -8 MARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT #6 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $0.00
Items 5.6,.8.9 10 and i1)
12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT (Through Amendment # 1) $2,484,647.35
AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT $2,484,647.35




il

/Zg Engineering Inc

August 5, 2022

Mr. Stephan Gartman
Gresham Smith and Pariners
225 Water Street, Unit 2200
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Project: City of Jacksonville Medical Examiner Office - Golfair Site
Amendment 04 IT Consultant for Room Design and Equipment
Specifications
Jacksonville, FL

Dear Stephan:

Thank you for the opportunity. We evaluated the information provided and developed the
following scope of work and fee.

GENERAL

1. The City of Jacksonville would like the MEO to be a stand-alone data facility and
act as a backup to the city's Main Data Center. They have asked EEl to use a
third-party consultant (Mark Tarrance) familiar with City standards for data room
layout, design phase review and development of equipment specifications. The
consultant will be employed as part of our company. Commencement will begin
from the 60% submittal stage through the project construction award.
Construction phase services will be under a separate proposal.

DATA ROOM DESIGN
. IT Consultant Scope additional services:

a. Redline MDF Layout design of racks, trays, equipment based on COJ
plans on previous data facilities, selection of data equipment in
coordination with COJ standards with specifications i.¢., servers, switches,
rack UPS, equipment racks, ctc., and review of engineering infrastructure
design by EEI such as power distribution units, computer room air
conditioning units {CRAC), firc protection system, and pertinent items.

b. Assist and review COJ in house systems personnel (Scott) with
design/selection of systems and specify specialty equipment, i.e., access
control/cable, IP video surveillance, duress alamm, access control, and
security audio/video security intercoms.




4//Ehg Engineering Inc

c. Assist EEl with the development of specifications for procurement of
above noted cquipment.
2. Address Requests for Information during Bidding

DELIVERABLES
. IT Consultant Redline markups to EEI for engineering pilans and specifications.

EXCLUSIONS
1. [Items and tasks not mentioned above,
2. Commissioning of IT equipment.
3. Construction Phase Services

Fee for above services: Not To Exceed $35,271.72 (See attached fee summary)

NOTES
1. IT Consultant {(Mark Tarrance) additional services will be at a rate of $150/hr.
EELl additional services or tasks not mentioned above will be invoiced time and

material per the Eng Engincering Rate Sheet.

Eng Engineenng can begin work following the receipt of this endorsed agreement and/or
purchase order. Thank you for contacting us and please contact us with any questions.

Respectfully,

Dagruaby wgrard by {gharard # Ing
DM {2, oelloeints,

Edward J Eng sosssotscmnon:

$THOO0082 12 (nakdmmd ilng
Dare TOITEP 7917 3313 OAT0

Edward }. Eng PE
President

Authorized Signature Date



August 5, 2022

Mr. Edward J. Eng PE c
Eng Engineering Inc

8130 Bayberry Road

Jacksonville, F1. 32256

Project: IT Design Consulting
City of Jacksonville Medical Examiner Office - Golfair
Site Jacksonville, FL

Dear Edward:

Thank you for the opportunity to work on the above noted project. We evaluated the
information provided and developed the following scope of work and fee.

1. Provide IT Consultant for Room Design and Eguipraent Specifications in
accordance with the attached proposal of Eng Engineering to GSP for the New
City of Jacksonville Medical Examin er Office - Goffair Site (£53,500 SF).

+ Not to exceed $24,000

EXCLUSIONS
1. [tems and tasks not mentioned above.

Fee for above services is as noted in the fee sheet submitied with the proposals.

NOTES
1. Additional services or tasks not mentioned above will be invoiced time and
material per my rate of $150 per hour.

We will invoice monthly for work performed. Invoices will include dates and hours
design services performed. If the project is put on hold or cancelled, we will invoice the
percentage of work completed. Payment will be accordance to your agreement with
Gresham Smith and their agreement with City of Jacksonville.

We can begin work following the receipt of this endorsed agreement and/or purchase
order. Thank you for contacting us and please do not hesitate to call with questions

Page 1 of 2



Respectfully.

ey - —
LT

Mark Tarrance
Consultant

August 30, 2022

Authorized Signature Date

Page 2 0f 2



CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
ilbibil
PART | - GENERAL
L. Project 2. Propasal No. / Contraci No.
COJ Medical Examiner's Office Building 1T Suppon Services Design
Phase-Amendment 04 TBD
3. Name of Consulaat 4. Date of Proposal
Eng Engincering-1T Subconsultant 08/26/22
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
&, Direct Labor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Architect P9/Principal/Senior Healtheare
|Planners $ 9667 40| § 3.866.80 1,866 80
Architect P3/Engincer P8 s 7167 ol s 0.00 000
Senior Architect P3/Project Manager/
Senior Engineer PR § 6500 ol s 0.00 000
Senior Architect P?/Medical Planner/
Systems Analyst/Senior Engineer P7 § 5834 o 0.00 000
Architect P6/Project Engineer P&/
ICoordinator T?Anterior Designer P8 $ 51.67 ol § 0.00 0 Q0
Architect PS/Engineer P$/Coordinator
T6/Imerior Designer P6 $ 4500 1] 0.00 000
Architect P4/Engincer/Interior Designer
P$/Coordinator TS $ 3834 0 0.00 600
fntem Architect PIntem Designer
P3/Coordinator T4 i 3167 0 0.00 0.00
Intern Architect P2/Intem Designer
P2/lntern Engineer P2/System Analyss § 18.34 0 0.00 0.00
u CAD Tech T3/Intern Architect P1Antem
Designer Pl $ 2500 0 0.00 0.00
Administrative Suppon $ 2167 LS 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT 1LABOR $96.67 40 5 3,866.80
§. Overhesd {Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 165 % x Touwal Dircct Labor 3 6.380.22
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) 5 10.247.92
8. PROFIT: Labor Relsted Costs (Mtem 7) X 10%] § 1,024.70
PART 11l - OTHER COSTS 3 -
9. Miscellsneous Direct Costs
Transportation & Shipping 5
Original Reproducible 5
Reproduction 5
Other b1
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUR-TOTAL $ -
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
s
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL. s -
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8. 9 and 10) 5 11.271.72
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS {Limitiog Amouni}
I'T Subcensuliant-Mark Tarrance 5
160 hrs x $150/hr b 24,000.00
s
EE] Management of IT Consultant (See above) 5
$
5
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ 24.000.00
_ __PART JV - SUMMARY
12. TOTAL AMOUNT AMENDMENT NO. 0 (Lump Sum + Reimbursables) s 352711.712
(ltemns 5,6,8,9, 10 and 11)
13. CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT
14, NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 35,271.72

Sheet )







Gity of Jacksenville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

September 20, 2022

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Cosfimitt

THRU: John P. Pappas. P.EL + / /

Director
FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. / / A.E;r y

Director of Operations »

Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

SUBJECT:  P-34-19 Professional Engineering Services for Storm Resiliency and Hardening
Contract 6354-17, POA 70010-20 Amendment 3

The current maximum indebtedness for contract 6354-17 is currently $1,200,000.00 for Professional
Engineering Services for Storm Resiliency and Hardening. Purchase orders issued to date have
almost reached this limit, however several tasks have not been completed or initiated that will exceed
this limit. There is no rate change with this amendment. CDM Smith, Inc. is committed to meeting the
the 10% JSEB Goal.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that contract 6354-17, originally executed February 13, 2020,
between the City of Jacksonville and CDM Smith, Inc., for Professional Engineering Services tor Storm
Resiliency and Hardening, be amended to increase the maximum indebtedness by $1,000,000 to a
new maximum indebtedness of $2,200,000.00. Each project performed under this agreement shall be
authorized by an individual Purchase Order with a not-to-exceed cost applicable thereto. All other
terms and conditions are as provided in the RFP and the City's standard contract language.

RGS/w

cC: Lori A. West, Engineering Contract Manager, Engineering & Construction Management






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Dapartment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{804) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

Seplember 21, 2022

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Nikita Reed, P.
Public Works Project Manager

SUBJECT: P-67-17 CEl Services for Fire Stations and Miscellaneous Verlical
Construction
Consultant Services
Account Mos.: N/A
Contract 9894-397 Amendment 3

A scrivener's arror was identified in the original RFP for P-67-17, Contract 9894-397. Item
#22 in Section 4 Description of Services and Deliverables was identified as Fire Station 72
(New). The CIP was modified to replace Fire Station 72 with Fire Station 75, but ltem #22
was not changed to Fire Station 75 (New) to match the CIP adjustment. There is no rate
increase associated with this amendment. VIA Consulting Services, Inc. is committed to
reaching the 20% JSEB goals for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 9894-397, originally executed
September 28, 2018, between the City and VIA Consulting Services, Inc. for CEl Services
for Fire Stations and Miscellaneous Vertical Construction Consuitant Services, be amended
to correct item #22 in Section 4 Description of Services and Deliverables Project list from
Fire Station 72 (new) to Fire Station 75 (New), with all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement remaining unchanged.

RGS/w

cc:  Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management



Section 4
Description of Services and Deliverables

This is a Request for Proposals (RFP) for consultants to provide Professional Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEIl) services which are required for contract administration, inspection, and materials
sampling and testing for some or all of the following Projects that are or may be funded within the duration
of this contract:

Fire Station #61 (New) - Collins & Old Middleburg (Re# 016416 1250) - Funding in 17/18 CIP
Fire Station #63 {New) - Baymeadows Road East (Re# 167745 4610) - Funding in 17 /18 CIP
Fire Station #73 {(New) - NE corner Aviation and Airman Dr. at Cecil Commerce Center - Funded
Fire Station #56 (Renovation) - Simpson Way at Cecil Commerce Center - Funded

Backup Emergency Operations Center - Near Fire Station 56 at Cecil Commerce Center
Fire Station #64 (New) - In the proximity of Bertha and Harts Road

Fire Station #47 (New) - In the proximity of Ethel Road

Firc Station #65 (New) - In the proximity of Atlantic Blvd and 5t. Johns bluff

Blue Cypress Mool - Anticipated 2017/2018

Lonnie Miller Splash Pad Water Park - Anticipate 2017/2018

Lonnie Miller Park Amenities

9A Baymeadows Baseball Complex - Anticipated 2018/2019

William Sheffield Regional Park - Anticipated 201972020

Fire Station #17 (Replacement) -In the proximity of 710 Huron Street

Fire Station #45 (Relocation)

Fire Station #25 (Replacement})

Fire Station #36 (Replacement)

Fire Station #66 (New)

Fire Station #67 (New)

Fire Station #12 (Replacement)

Marine Fire Station (New)

Fire Station #72 (New)

Miscellaneous Caty Buildings {(under $2M)

Miscellaneous Parks Buildings & Associated Site Improvements (over $2M)

I'he Buyer reserves the right to determine which prajects, if any, will be administered and/or inspected
under this contract and to add any similar fire station projects that may be funded in future CIPs.

Note: Some Fire Station number designations are preliminary and may change as locations are finalized.

Services anticipated will generally include, but are in no way limtted to, the following;:

Moo= >

I om

Constructability reviews

Schedule and conduct pre:construction conference as necessary

Issue Notice to Proceed to the contractor

Enforce and perform terms of the constructiun contract between the City and its contractor

Review shop drawings submitted by contractors for conformance to the specifications, and
distribute to parties as necessary

Obtain and answer contractors’ inquiries and RFI's in a timely manner

Provide qualified inspectors expenenced in vertical construction to inspect the work to ensure that
construction is proceeding in accordance with the cantract documents

Direct the contractor on remaval and replacenient of defective work which does not mecet the
contract documents, or is otherwise incorrectly constructed

Review and analyze contract change order requests and proposals to determine validity thereof,
and recommend appropriate action to the City

Review claims and disputes and recommend necessary acthions

Review and recommend for approval contract change orders and forward necessary
documentation and papcrwork 1o the City as to the necessity for such changes, including
substantiation of the extra costs thereof

.25.



